## ORDINANCE 18-08

WHEREAS, on January 6, 1994, the Hyrum City Council passed and posted an ordinance adopting the "Hyrum City Municipal Code", a recodification of municipal ordinances encompassing the "Revised Ordinances of Hyrum City" and ordinances adopted through July 15, 1993; and

WHEREAS, Title 2 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code sets forth in chapter form certain regulations pertaining to administration and personnel, including provisions for salaries, benefits, and bonds for municipal officers; and

WHEREAS, Utah State Code does not require elected officials of third class cities to have a bond State Law only requires the it is necessary to set the salary and bond amount for the office of city engineer;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Hyrum City Council hereby adopts, passes, and publishes the following:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.12.050 BONDS OF CHAPTER 2.12 MUNICIPAL OFFICERS GENERALLY OF TITLE 2 ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL OF THE HYRUM CITY MUNICIPAL CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Cache County, State of Utah, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2.12.050 of Chapter 2.12 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

## 2.12.050 Bonds

Before taking the oath of office and entering on the duties of their respective office, the following named municipal officials shall each give a bond with good and sufficient securities, payable to the municipality conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of their office and the payment of all moneys received by such officers according to law and the ordinances of this municipality in amounts required and set forth by Utah State Code. the following amounts:

Mayor: \$1,000.00;

Council member: \$500.00;

City Engineer: \$1,000.00;

Treasurer: \$5,000.00;

Recorder/Clerk: \$500.00;

Marshal: \$500.00;

Justice of the peace: \$500.00;

Court clerk: \$500.00.

The treasurer's bond shall be superseded by any rule, regulation or directive of the State Money Management Council when such rule, regulation or directive is binding on this municipality.

The premium charged by any corporate surety for any bond required in this section shall be paid by this municipality.

The bond required in this section may be a blanket bond. (Prior code  $\S 3-819$ , Ord. 94-11)

- 2. REPEALER. All ordinances, resolutions, and zoning maps of the city, or parts thereof inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency. This repealer shall not be construed as reviving any law, order, resolution or ordinance or part thereof.
- 3. DECLARATION OF SEVERABILITY. Should any provision, clause, or paragraph of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, in whole or in part, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this ordinance, the zoning map, or the Hyrum City Municipal Code to which these amendments apply. The valid part of any provision, clause, or paragraph of this ordinance shall be given independence from the invalid provisions or applications and to this end the parts, sections, and subsections of this ordinance, together with the regulations contained therein, are hereby declared to be severable.
- 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective upon posting three (3) copies in three (3) public places within Hyrum City.
- 5. ADOPTION. This ordinance is hereby adopted and passed by the Hyrum City Council this  $6^{\rm th}$  day of September, 2018.

HYRUM CITY

ATTEST:	BY:	
	Stephanie Miller Mayor	
Stephanie Fricke City Recorder		
Postad.		